The DTS Series and EUR Series RF transceiver modules combine a low power
wireless transceiver with a powerful multipoint-to-multipoint protocol controller to
form a transparent wireless communication solution capable of replacing wires in
almost any RS-232/422/485 application. The module uses a Digital Transmission
System type of spread spectrum. This type of system is allowed to have a higher
output power, giving it a range of up to 1 mile (1.6km) without having to hop
channels or the expense of a direct sequence (DSSS) system.
Interace: The transceiver has a UART serial interface and is designed to create a
UART-to-antenna wireless solution.
Power: The transceiver is designed for low power applications. Low power modes
as well as adjustable transmitter output power allow the designer to optimize the
current consumption for the available power supply in the application.
Configuration: The transceiver contains several registers that control its
configuration and operation. The registers are accessed through the UART and
enable a great deal of optimization.
Protocol: The transceiver has a robust built-in protocol. A Carrier Sense Multiple
Access (CSMA) algorithm makes sure the channel is clear before sending data.
Group ID and addressing enable basic networking. A 16-bit CRC ensures correct
data.
Variants: The North American module offers 32 DTS channels in the 902 to
928MHz band. The Brazilian module removes the channels in the 907 to 915MHz
restricted band, leaving 19 DTS channels. The EUR Series offers 2 DTS channels in
the 868 to 870MHz band.
Evaluation Module: An evaluation module is available that has the module on a
board with an antenna connector and voltage regulator. The North American variant
has received FCC certification. The Brazil variant has received Anatel certification.
Specific antennas must be used to maintain the certification. This greatly reduces
the expense and time to implement a wireless solution.
Applications
•	 Direct RS-232/422/485 Wire
replacement
•	 Asset tracking
•	 Automated meter reading
•	 Industrial / home automation
•	 RFID
•	 Remote data logging
•	 Wireless sensors
Specifications
Parameter EUR DTS
Operating Voltage 2.7–3.6V 2.7–3.6V
TX Supply Current
    @ 11dBm 50–58mA 63–72mA
    @ 0dBm 26–35mA 28–36mA
RX Supply Current 16–24mA 16–24mA
Standby Current 0.85mA 0.85mA
Sleep Current 35µA 35µA
TX Output Power
–4 to
13dBm
–4 to
11dBm
Max. RX Sensitivity –104dBm –104dBm
Max. Data Rate 115.2kbps 115.2kbps
Operating
Temperature Range
–40 to
+85°C
–40 to
+85°C
Revised 3/29/2015
0.935
(23.75mm)
0.800”
(20.32mm)
0.110”
(2.80mm)
DTS Series and EUR Series
RF Transceiver Module
Typical Applications
The figure below shows the DTS Series transceiver connected to a microcontroller.
RESET
G
N
D
1
N
C
2
NC 3CMD 4RXD 5TXD 6CTS 7NC 8NC 9C2D 10
11GND 12ANT 13GND 14GND15
GND16
GND17
GND18
VCC19
GND
VCC
ANTENNA
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
RXD
TXD
GPIO
GPIO
µ
The DTS and EUR Series Transceivers are configured through a UART interface.
Configuration Options
•	 Set the transmit and receive channel
•	 Configure the transmitter output power level
•	 Configure the data rate
•	 Configure the module address and network mode
•	 Configure the power state
•	 Configure the packet size
DTS / EUR Series RF Modules
159 Ort Lane, Merlin, OR, US 97532
Phone: +1 541 471 6256
Fax: +1 541 471 6251
Ordering Information
Part Number Description Radiotronix Part No.
TRM-915-DTS 900MHz DTS Series Transceiver Wi.232DTS-R
TRM-915-DTS-BRZ 900MHz DTS Series Transceiver, Brazil Wi.232DTSB-R
TRM-868-EUR 868MHz EUR Series Transceiver WI.232EUR
EVM-915-DTS-FCS 900MHz DTS Series Transceiver Evaluation Module, Straight RP-SMA Connector, FCC Approved Wi.232DTS-FCC-ST-R
EVM-915-DTS-FCR 900MHz DTS Series Transceiver Evaluation Module, Right Angle RP-SMA Connector, FCC
Approved Wi.232DTS-FCC-RA-R
EVM-915-DTS-BZR 900MHz DTS Series Transceiver Evaluation Module, Right Angle RP-SMA Connector, Brazil Anatel
Approved Wi.232DTSB-EVM-RA-R
EVM-915-DTS-BZS 900MHz DTS Series Transceiver Evaluation Module, Straight RP-SMA Connector, Brazil Anatel
Approved Wi.232DTSB-EVM-ST-R
EVM-868-EUR-RA 868MHz EUR Series Evaluation Module, 868MHz, Right Angle SMA Connector
EVM-868-EUR-ST 868MHz EUR Series Evaluation Module, 868MHz, Straight SMA Connector Wi.232EUR-EVM-R
X-ON Electronics
Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components
Click to view similar products for Sub-GHz Modules category:
Click to view products by  Linx Technologies manufacturer:
Other Similar products are found below :
HMC-C024  nRF24L01P-MODULE-SMA  CMD-KEY2-418-CRE  V640-A90  SM1231E868  HMC-C582  SM-MN-00-HF-RC  HMC-C031
LoRa Node Kit(US)  Sierra HL7588 4G KIT(US)  WISE-4610-S672NA  EC21AUFA-MINIPCIE  EC21EUGA-MINIPCIE  CS-EASYSWITCH-
25  EC21JFB-MINIPCIE  E28-2G4M27S  DL-RFM95-915M  DL-RFM96-433M  Ra-07H-V1.1  Ra-07  Ra-01SH  Ra-01S-T  Ra-01SH-T  CMD-
HHCP-418-MD  CMD-HHCP-433-MD  CMD-HHLR-418-MD  2095000000200  XB9X-DMRS-031  20911051101  COM-13909  HMC-C033
COM-13910  WRL-14498  SX1276RF1KAS  HMC-C004  HMC-C011  HMC-C014  HMC-C010  HMC-C050  HMC-C001  HMC-C006  HMC-
C029  HMC-C030  HMC-C019  HMC-C021  HMC-C041  HMC-C042  HMC-C048  HMC-C051  HMC-C071